gap in percentage terms, the 30 to 39 group again experiences the largest

impact. The Below 30 group experiences the smallest percentage change in

protection gap, due to the large size of its original protection gap. Overall, the

UK protection gap changes by around 3.6% for every 0.25%-point variation in

discount rate in the opposite direction.

Given the results above, the discount rate is an important assumption.

However, it is difficult to predict it with certainty, since interest rates are

HANG PING CHER: UNDERINSURANCE IN THE UK

Page 33 of 53

constantly changing with market conditions. Nevertheless, the value chosen is

felt to be appropriate for our cash flows.

4.4.2 Children’s Expenditure

In this analysis, we consider the effect on our results when we ignore the

adjustment for the variation of Children Expenditure with age. In effect, this

maintains the Children Expenditure at the current level and it is only affected

by price inflation. This expenditure will be replaced until the child is age 21.

Table 5: Sensitivity analysis: Children’s Expenditure

Original

basis

Children adjustment

removed

%

change

Income

replacement

amount (£)

Below 30 322,492 324,406 +0.6%

30 to 39 403,390 404,947 +0.4%

40 to 49 388,793 385,539 -0.8%

50 to 64 160,367 159,231 -0.7%

Protection gap

per household

(£)

Below 30 264,571 266,485 +0.7%

30 to 39 299,998 301,555 +0.5%

40 to 49 254,511 251,256 -1.3%

50 to 64 56,150 55,013 -2.0%

UK protection gap £3.77 trn £3.75 trn -0.3%

Note: The “Children adjustment removed” column shows the effect of removing the

adjustment for the variation of Children Expenditure with age. The values above are averages

of the sample households.

The protection gap obtained is £3.75 trillion, slightly lower than our original

result. For the two youngest age groups, removing the adjustment for Children

Expenditure increases the income replacement and the associated protection

gaps.

This is because households in these two age groups are more likely to contain

young children aged 1 to 4. The lower scaling factors for children aged 1 to 4